Page 1 of 27
CeraDiode
for ESD Protection
Product Description
and
Application Examples
Page 2 of 27
What is CeraDiode?

Standard single devices
Case
size EPCOS type code Semi-diode
package
Lines to
protect Device schematic Pin description VDC
[V]
VBR, min @ 1 mA
[V]
Vclamp, max @ 1 A
[V]
Ipp, max  @ 8/20
[A]
Ctyp
[pF]
0402 CDS2C05GTA SOD-723 1 5.6 6.4 24 10 180
0402 CDS2C15GTA SOD-723 1 15 20 46 10 47
0603 CDS3C05GTA SOD-523 1 5.6 6.4 19 30 470
0603 CDS3C09GTA SOD-523 1 9 10 30 30 220
0603 CDS3C15GTA SOD-523 1 15 22 42 30 160
0603 CDS3C20GTA SOD-523 1 22 25 50 30 56
1003 CDS4C12GTA SOD-323 1
MLV0152-X
P2
P1
P1  GND
P2  I/O Line
12 16 46 20 82
Standard array devices
Case
size EPCOS type code Semi-diode
package
Lines to
protect Device schematic Pin description VDC
[V]
VBR, min @ 1 mA
[V]
Vclamp, max @ 1 A
[V]
Ipp, max  @ 8/20
[A]
Ctyp
[pF]
0508 CDA4C20GTA - 4 22 24 60 10 33
0612 CDA5C20GTA - 4
MLV0150-V
P8 P7 P6 P5
P2P1 P3 P4
P1  GND
P2  GND
P3  GND
P4  GND
P5  I/O Line 1
P6  I/O Line 2
P7  I/O Line 3
P8  I/O Line 4
22 25 50 30 56
Page 8 of 27
High-speed single devices
Case
size EPCOS type code Semi-diode
package
Lines to
protect Device schematic Pin
description
VDC
[V]
VBR, min  @ 1 mA
[V]
Vclamp, max @ 1 A
[V]
Ctyp
[pF]
0402 CDS2C05HDMI1 SOD-723 1 5.6 tbd - 0.6
0402 CDS2C15GTH SOD-723 1 15 23 66 10
0402 CDS2C16GTH SOD-723 1 16 65 290 2
0603 CDS3C16GTH SOD-523 1 16 65 290 3
0603 CDS3C30GTH SOD-523 1 30 50 120 10
1003 CDS4C16GTH SOD-323 1
MLV0152-X
P2
P1
P1  GND
P2  I/O Line
16 38 146 3
High-speed array devices
Case
size EPCOS type code Semi-diode
package
Lines to
protect Device schematic Pin
description
VDC
[V]
VBR, min  @ 1 mA
[V]
Vclamp, max @ 1 A
[V]
Ctyp
[pF]
0508 CDA4C16GTH - 4 16 22 66 10
0612 CDA5C16GTH - 4
MLV0150-V
P8 P7 P6 P5
P2P1 P3 P4
P1  GND
P2  GND
P3  GND
P4  GND
P5  I/O Line 1
P6  I/O Line 2
P7  I/O Line 3
P8  I/O Line 4
16 80 350 3
1012 CDA6C05GTH SOT-23 6L
up to
4 data +
1 supply
MLV0151-W
P6 P5 P4
P1 P2 P3
P1  I/O Line 1
P2  GND
P3  I/O Line 2
P4  I/O Line 3
P5  VDC
P6  I/O Line 4
5.6 52 195 7
Page 9 of 27
MLV0047-C TYPE

Devices Case size
EPCOS
type code
Semi-diode
package
0402 CDS2C05GTA SOD-723 x x 1) x x x 1) x
0402 CDS2C15GTA SOD-723 x x 1) x 2) x x x 1) x
0603 CDS3C05GTA SOD-523 x x 1) x x x 1) x
0603 CDS3C09GTA SOD-523 x x 1) x x x 1) x
0603 CDS3C15GTA SOD-523 x x 1) x 2) x 2) x x x 1) x
0603 CDS3C20GTA SOD-523 x 1) x x 1) x x x 1) x
1003 CDS4C12GTA SOD-323 x x 1) x x x 1) x
0508 CDA4C20GTA - x 1) x x x 1) x 3) x x x 1) x
0612 CDA5C20GTA - x 1) x x x 1) x 3) x x x 1) x
0402 CDS2C05HDMI1 SOD-723 x x x x
0402 CDS2C15GTH SOD-723 x x x 1) x x x x x x
0402 CDS2C16GTH SOD-723 x x x x x x x x 1) x x x
0603 CDS3C16GTH SOD-523 x x x x x x x x 1) x x x
0603 CDS3C30GTH SOD-523 x x x 1) x x x 1) x x x
1003 CDS4C16GTH SOD-323 x x x x x x x x 1) x x x
0508 CDA4C16GTH - x x x 1) x x x 1) x x x x
0612 CDA5C16GTH - x x x x x x x x 1) x x x
1012 CDA6C05GTH SOT-23 6L x x x x x x 1)
x x x x
1) Small data rates only
2) Power line
3) USB 1.1 only
Array
high-speed
Single
standard
Array
standard
Single
high-speed
Customer has to test and approve parts in the application.
Page 12 of 27
General CeraDiode alternatives and 1:1 drop-in equivalents to
semiconductor diodes
Case
size
EPCOS
type code
Semi-diode
package
Semtech ST Micro OnSemi Vishay Rohm Philips / NXP Protek
0402 CDS2C05GTA SOD-723 ESDA6V1L (SOD-523)
ESDA5V3L (SOD-523)
µESD3.3ST5G (1:1) GSOT03 (SOT-23)
GSOT04 (SOT-23)
GSOT05 (SOT-23)
GSOT03C (SOT-23)
GSOT04C (SOT-23)
GSOT05C (SOT-23)
0402 CDS2C15GTA SOD-723 SD15C (SOD-323) ESDA14V2L (SOD-523) µESD5.0ST5G (1:1)
µESD12ST5G (1:1)
GSOT08 (SOT-23)
GSOT12 (SOT-23)
GSOT15 (SOT-23)
GSOT08C (SOT-23)
GSOT12C (SOT-23)
GSOT15C (SOT-23)
PESD15VL1BA
0603 CDS3C05GTA SOD-523 SM05 (1:1)
�Clamp0501H (1:1)
ESDA5V3L (1:1)
ESDA6V1L (1:1)
ESD5Z2.5T1 (1:1)
ESD5Z3.3T1 (1:1)
ESD5Z5.0T1 (1:1)
VESD05A1-02V (1:1)
VESD01-02V (1:1)
VESD03-02V (1:1)
VESD05-02V (1:1)
GSOT03 (SOT-23)
GSOT04 (SOT-23)
GSOT05 (SOT-23)
GSOT03C (SOT-23)
GSOT04C (SOT-23)
GSOT05C (SOT-23)
RSB6.8S (1:1) PESD5V0S1BB (1:1)
PESD3V3S1UB (1:1)
PESD5V0S1UB (1:1)
0603 CDS3C09GTA SOD-523 ESD5Z6.0T1 (1:1)
ESD5Z7.0T1 (1:1)
VESD08-02V (1:1)
GSOT08 (SOT-23)
GSOT08C (SOT-23)
0603 CDS3C15GTA SOD-523 SDC15 (1:1)
SM12 (1:1)
SM15 (1:1)
µClamp 1201H (1:1)
SD15C (SOD-323)
ESDA14V2L (1:1) VESD12-02V (1:1)
GSOT12 (SOT-23)
GSOT15 (SOT-23)
GSOT12C (SOT-23)
GSOT15C (SOT-23)
PESD12VS1UB (1:1)
PESD15VS1UB (1:1)
PESD15VL1BA
0603 CDS3C20GTA SOD-523 SM24 (1:1)
SD24C (SOD-323)
ESDA25L (1:1) GSOT24 (SOT-23)
GSOT24C (SOT-23)
PESD24VL1BA (SOT-523)
PESD24VS1UB (SOT-523)
RSB6.8S (1:1)
PLW0501H (1:1)
1003 CDS4C12GTA SOD-323 SD05C (1:1)
SD12C (1:1)
�Clamp3301D (1:1)
SD05T1 (1:1)

size
EPCOS
type code
Semi-diode
package
Semtech ST Micro OnSemi Vishay Rohm Philips / NXP Protek
0402 CDS2C05GTA SOD-723 µESD3.3ST5G
0402 CDS2C15GTA SOD-723 µESD5.0ST5G
µESD12ST5G
0603 CDS3C05GTA SOD-523 SM05
�Clamp0501H
ESDA5V3L
ESDA6V1L
ESD5Z2.5T1
ESD5Z3.3T1
ESD5Z5.0T1
VESD05A1-02V
VESD01-02V
VESD03-02V
VESD05-02V
RSB6.8S PESD5V0S1BB
PESD3V3S1UB
PESD5V0S1UB
0603 CDS3C09GTA SOD-523 ESD5Z6.0T1
ESD5Z7.0T1
VESD08-02V
0603 CDS3C15GTA SOD-523 SDC15
SM12
SM15
µClamp1201H
ESDA14V2L VESD12-02V PESD12VS1UB
PESD15VS1UB
0603 CDS3C20GTA SOD-523 SM24 ESDA25L VESD05A1B-02V RSB6.8S
PLW0501H
1003 CDS4C12GTA SOD-323 SD05C
SD12C
�Clamp3301D
SD05T1
SD12T1
PESD5V0S1BA
PESD3V3L1BA
PESD5V0L1BA
PESD12VL1BA
PSD03C
PSD05C
PSD08C
PSD12C
0508 CDA4C20GTA -
0612 CDA5C20GTA -
0402 CDS2C05HDMI1 SOD-723
0402 CDS2C15GTH SOD-723 RSB6.8B
0402 CDS2C16GTH SOD-723
0603 CDS3C16GTH SOD-523 SL05
SL12
SL15
SL24
GBLC03C
GBLC05C
GBLC08C
GBLC12C
GBLC15C
GBLC18C
PLW2.8
0603 CDS3C30GTH SOD-523 SM36
µClamp3301H
ESOT3.3LCC
1003 CDS4C16GTH SOD-323
0508 CDA4C16GTH -
0612 CDA5C16GTH -
1012 CDA6C05GTH SOT-23 6L SMS3.3
SMS05
SRV05-4